



ASIAN HOTELS (WEST) LIMITED

(Formerly Chillwinds Hotels Limited)

Regd Office : E-5, Clarion Collection, The Qutab Hotel,
Shaheed Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi – 110016

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30TH JUNE 2011

Amount in Rs. Lacs

S. No.	Particulars	Standalone		
		Quarter ended 30.06.2011	Quarter ended 30.06.2010	Year ended 31.03.2011
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
	Income			
1	Rooms, Food, Beverages and other Services	3,329.24	3,298.66	13,719.48
		3,329.24	3,298.66	13,719.48
2	Expenditure			
	a) Consumption of Provisions, Beverages, Smokes etc.	274.12	259.72	1,089.92
	b) Employee Cost	679.57	637.85	2,619.23
	c) Depreciation	256.00	255.29	1,023.14
	d) Power, Fuel and Light	272.67	233.79	927.09
	e) Repairs, Maintenance & Refurbishing	245.62	257.58	983.14
	f) Operating and General Expenses	760.52	855.27	3,546.54
		2,488.50	2,499.50	10,189.06
3	Profit from Operations before Other Income, Interest and Exceptional Items (1-2)	840.75	799.16	3,530.42
4	Other Income	12.36	8.37	39.58
5	Profit before Interest and Exceptional Items (3+4)	853.10	807.53	3,570.00
6	Interest	421.62	24.39	1,240.20
7	Profit after Interest but before Exceptional Items (5-6)	431.48	783.14	2,329.80
8	Exceptional items	-	-	-
9	Profit (+)/ Loss (-) from Ordinary Activities before tax (7-8)	431.48	783.14	2,329.80
10	Tax expense			
	a) Provision for Income Tax	120.00	262.00	702.00
	b) Provision for Deferred Tax	25.19	(51.24)	(63.80)
11	Net Profit (+)/ Loss (-) from Ordinary Activities after tax (9-10)	286.29	572.38	1,691.60
12	Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value of the Share Rs.10/-)	1,145.83	1,140.18	1,140.18
13	Reserve excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year	-	-	27,170.64
14	Debenture Redemption Reserve	256.25	-	168.75
15	Basic Earnings Per Share of Rs. 10 (in Rs.) - Non-annualised	2.50	5.02	14.83
	a) (For diluted Earning Per Share, refer Note No.6)	-	-	14.75
16	a) Proposed Dividend Rs.4/- per Equity Share (Face Value Rs.10/- each)	-	-	458.33
	b) Dividend paid/proposed on 1% Preference Share	-	-	1.24
17	Public Shareholding			
	- No. of shares	4,700,551	4,154,245	4,644,030
	- Percentage of shareholding	41.02%	36.44%	40.73%
18	Promoters and promoter group Shareholding			
	a) Pledged/Encumbered			
	- Number of shares	Nil	Nil	Nil
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	Nil	Nil	Nil
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	Nil	Nil	Nil
	b) Non-encumbered			
	- Number of Shares	6,757,752	7,247,537	6,757,752
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	100%	100%	100%
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	58.98%	63.56%	59.27%

Notes :

- The Company has opted to publish standalone financial results, pursuant to option available as per Clause 41 of the Listing Agreement. The Financial Results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and were subsequently approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 10th August, 2011. The Statutory Auditors have conducted a limited review of financial results.
- The Company is operating only in one reportable segment at one location viz "Hotels" and therefore, the disclosure requirement of the relevant accounting standards are not applicable.
- During the quarter under review, the Company acquired further stake in Invoia Hotels and Resorts Limited (IHRL) aggregating the holding of the Company in IHRL to 50.49% of the paid up capital of IHRL, pursuant to which the IHRL has become the Subsidiary of the Company.
- During the quarter under review, 27,780 1% Cumulative Fully Convertible Preference Shares (FCPS) outstanding with the Company were converted into 56,521 Equity Shares on 30th April, 2011 at the conversion Price of Rs. 265.40 per shares as calculated in terms of the mechanism provided in the Scheme. Consequently, such conversion resulted into enhancement of paid up Equity Share Capital from 11401782 equity shares to 11458303 equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each and these shares were listed at Bombay Stock Exchange Limited and National Stock Exchange of India Limited w.e.f. 11th July, 2011.
- The Shareholders approved payment of dividend @40% (i.e. Rs. 4.00 per Equity Share) on the enhanced equity share capital of the Company aggregating to Rs. 4,58,33,212/- (Rupees Four Crores Fifty Eight Lacs Thirty Three Thousand Two Hundred Twelve Only) at the 4th Annual General Meeting of the Company held on 2nd August, 2011.
- The Investor namely the IL&FS Group in the Subsidiary Company Aria Hotels and Consultancy Services Pvt. Ltd. has one of the exit options to acquire the shares of the Company at a later date. However, since the option is not exclusive and subject to certain conditions/approvals, with number of shares not being determined, impact of future diluted potential equity shares has not been considered in calculating diluted earnings per share.
- During the period under review, the Company redeemed Non-Convertible Debentures (NCDs) of the face value of Rs. 350 Lacs at par. Total NCDs outstanding as on date is Rs. 8975 Lacs.
- There were no investor complaints pending as of 31st March, 2011. During the quarter under review, 13 complaints were received which have been resolved/replied to, and no investor complaint is lying unresolved at the quarter end.
- Figures for previous period have been regrouped wherever considered necessary.

By order of the Board of Directors

Place : New Delhi
Date : 10th August, 2011

SUSHIL GUPTA
CHAIRMAN & MANAGING DIRECTOR

Size: 12x34 cm